## **House Concurrent Resolution 22**

Sponsored by Representative EVANS, Senator WINTERS; Representative CLEM

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Recognizes and honors Army Specialist Taylor Daniel Marks (1989-2009) for his service to his country.

1	CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Daniel Marks was born on November 9, 1989, in Salem, Oregon;
3	and
4	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Marks moved to Monmouth and graduated from Central High
5	School in 2008; and
6	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Marks enlisted in the Oregon National Guard after high school
7	as a linguist specialist; and
8	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Marks planned to enroll in the University of Oregon to study
9	finance and Japanese; and
10	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Marks enjoyed geocaching, music and spending time with his
11	friends, loved to learn and approached life as an adventure; and
12	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Marks was deployed to Iraq on June 19, 2009, with the 41st
13	Infantry Brigade Combat Team; and
14	Whereas Army Specialist Taylor Marks died on August 28, 2009, from wounds sustained in an
15	attack by insurgents in Rashid, Iraq; now, therefore,
16	Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
17	That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Army
18	Specialist Taylor Daniel Marks for his service to his country.

19